The PowerPC name, the PowerPC logotype, and PowerPC 603 are trademarks of International Business Machines Corporation, used by
Motorola under license from International Business Machines Corporation. FLOTHERM is a registered trademark of Flomerics Ltd., UK.
This document contains information on a new product under development by Motorola and IBM.  Motorola and IBM reserve the right to
©
 Motorola Inc., 1997. All rights reserved.
Portions hereof
©
International Business Machines Corporation, 1991–1997. All rights reserved.

operation of the device. For other frequency combinations, temperature ranges, power-supply tolerances
package types, etc., contact your local Motorola or IBM sales office.
1.9.1  Motorola Part Number Key
Figure 17 provides a detailed description of the Motorola part number for the 603.
Figure 17. Motorola Part Number Key
1.9.2  IBM Part Number Key
Figure 18 provides a detailed description of the IBM part number for the 603.
Figure 18. IBM Part Number Key
Table 12. Ordering Information for the PowerPC 603 Microprocessor
Package Type Maximum
Internal
Frequency
Maximum
Bus
Frequency
Required
PLL_CFG[0–3]
Setting
Part Numbers
Motorola IBM Motorola IBM
Wire-bond
CQFP
C4-CQFP 80 MHz 40 MHz 0100 MPC603AFE80CC PPC603-FX-080-2
66.67 MHz 33.33 MHz 0100 MPC603AFE66CC PPC603-FX-066-2
66.67 MHz 0000 MPC603AFE66AC PPC603-FX-066-1
MPC 603 A FE XX X C
Product Code
Part Identifier
Part Modifier
Application Modifier
Processor Speed
Package
(A = Alpha—Original Design)
(FE = Wire-Bond CQFP)
(A = 1:1 Processor to Bus,
C = 2:1 Processor to Bus)
Revision Level
(Contact Motorola Sales Office)
(F = C4-CQFP)
Part Identifier
PPC 603 – F X– 0XX– X
Package
Revision Level
Bus Speed
Internal Speed
(Contact IBM Sales Office)
(1 = Internal Speed,
2 = Half Internal)
Product Code
603 Hardware Specifications 29
Appendix A
General Handling Recommendations for the
C4-CQFP Package
The following list provides a few guidelines for package handling:
• Handle the electrostatic discharge sensitive (ESD) package with care before, during, and after
processing.
• Do not apply any load to exceed 3 Kg after assembly.
• Components should not be hot-dip tinned.
• The package encapsulation is an acrylated urethane. Use adequate ventilation (local exhaust) for all
elevated temperature processes.
The package parameters are as follows:
Heat sink adhesive AIEG-7655
IBM reference drawing 99F4869
Test socket Yamaichi QFP-PO 0.5-240P
Signal 165
Power/ground 75
Total 240
A.1 Package Environmental, Operation, Shipment,
and Storage Requirements
The environmental, operation, shipment, and storage requirements are as follows: